
Docket No. 15-1245

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

January Term, 2016

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,
Petitioner

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON,
in her official capacity as Chairman, Madison Commission on Human Rights, *et al.*
Respondents

*On Writ of Certiorari to The United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team V
Counsel for Respondents

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The Madison Commission acted properly under the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment when it sought to enjoin Taylor from his continued refusal to photograph any religious events in violation of the public accommodation law..... | 6 |
| A. Taylor’s commercial sale of photography is not speech for purposes of the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment because his photographs are not spoken, written, or expressive conduct..... | 6 |
| i. Taylor does not speak through the commercial sale of photography because photographs are not speech in its purest form..... | 6 |
| ii. Taylor’s conduct does not qualify as “expressive” because he does not have an intent to convey a particularized message that is likely to be understood by those who view his photographs..... | 7 |
| iii. Even if this Court found Taylor’s photographs to be expressive conduct, it is expressive conduct on behalf of his customers, not himself..... | 10 |
| B. The Madison Commission acted within their allotted authority when it enacted the public accommodation law because of their compelling interest to serve the public equally..... | 11 |
| i. Taylor’s conduct falls within the realms of the <i>O’Brien</i> Test..... | 11 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| ii. | The Madison commission has a compelling interest in serving the public equally when it enacted the public accommodation law..... | 12 |
| II. | The Madison Commission acted properly under the Establishment and Free Exercise Clauses when it sought to enjoin Taylor from discriminating against certain customers based on religion..... | 14 |
| A. | Instructing Taylor to photograph religious events does not violate the Establishment Clause because the Madison RFRA does not violate the <i>Lemon</i> test..... | 14 |
| i. | The Madison RFRA has a secular purpose because the government does not convey an approval or disapproval for any certain religion..... | 15 |
| ii. | The Madison RFRA does not have the primary effect of advancing or inhibiting religion because Taylor has not been forced to endorse a religion, which would also violate the Free Exercise Clause..... | 18 |
| iii. | The Madison RFRA does not foster an excessive government entanglement with religion because wanting Taylor to treat all customers the same regardless of religion is not excessive..... | 19 |
| B. | In accordance with Madison’s RFRA, the Madison Commission has a compelling interest in infringing upon Taylor’s refusal to act and in doing so used the least restrictive means necessary to further that interest..... | 21 |
| i. | The Madison Commission has proved that by infringing on Taylor’s refusal to act furthers Madison’s compelling governmental interest of eliminating discrimination in places of accommodation..... | 21 |
| ii. | The Madison Commission has used the least restrictive means to further the interest of eliminating discrimination in places of public accommodation..... | 23 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| | APPENDIX A..... | 27 |
| | APPENDIX B..... | 28 |
| | APPENDIX C..... | 29 |
| | APPENDIX D..... | 30 |
| | APPENDIX E..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Adarand Constructors v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....21
Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....20
Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,530 U.S. 640 (2000).....12, 13, 14
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,508 U.S. 520 (1993).....21, 23
Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....7, 9
Employment Div. Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....15
Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....15
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....*passim*
Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....21
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....18
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....*passim*
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....*passim*
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....8
Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....18
Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....6, 8
Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....16
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....*passim*
United States v. O'Brien,391 U.S. 367 (1968).....12
Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....18
Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....15

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

Cressman v. Thompson, 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....6, 7
Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist., 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....15
